

No. 19-227

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ADNAN SYED,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

STATE OF MARYLAND,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
Maryland Court of Appeals**

---

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF  
CERTIORARI**

---

C. JUSTIN BROWN  
BROWN LAW  
1 Charles Street  
Suite 1301  
Baltimore, MD 21202  
(410) 244-5444  
brown@cjbrownlaw.com

KATHERINE B. WELLINGTON  
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP  
125 High St., Suite 2010  
Boston, MA 02110

CATHERINE E. STETSON  
*Counsel of Record*  
JAMES W. CLAYTON  
KATHRYN M. ALI  
W. DAVID MAXWELL  
MICHAEL J. WEST  
HEATHER A. BRIGGS  
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP  
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
(202) 637-5600  
cate.stetson@hoganlovells.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
I. THE STATE MISSTATES THE QUESTION PRESENTED, IGNORING A CLEAR SPLIT AMONG ELEVEN STATE AND FEDERAL COURTS.....	3
II. THE STATE’S RECITATION OF THE FACTS IS IRRELEVANT AND IMPROPER .....	8
III. THIS CASE PRESENTS AN EXCELLENT VEHICLE TO ADDRESS AN IMPORTANT AND RECURRING QUESTION .....	10
CONCLUSION .....	13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>CASES:</b>	
<i>Adams v. State</i> , 348 P.3d 145 (Idaho 2015) .....	3
<i>Elmore v. Ozmint</i> , 661 F.3d 783 (4th Cir. 2011).....	3, 4, 5
<i>Fisher v. Gibson</i> , 282 F.3d 1283 (10th Cir. 2002).....	3
<i>Genesis Healthcare Corp. v. Symczyk</i> , 569 U.S. 66 (2013) .....	11
<i>Grant v. Lockett</i> , 709 F.3d 224 (3d Cir. 2013).....	3
<i>Hardy v. Chappell</i> , 849 F.3d 803 (9th Cir. 2016), <i>as amended</i> (Jan. 27, 2017) .....	1, 3, 4, 7
<i>Henry v. Poole</i> , 409 F.3d 48 (2nd Cir. 2005) .....	3
<i>In re Sharrow</i> , 175 A.3d 1236 (Vt. 2017).....	3
<i>Skakel v. Comm’r of Corr.</i> , 188 A.3d 1 (Conn. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stewart v. Wolfenbarger</i> , 468 F.3d 338 (6th Cir. 2006).....	3, 5
<i>Stitts v. Wilson</i> , 713 F.3d 887 (7th Cir. 2013).....	3
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wearry v. Cain</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1002 (2016) .....	8, 11
